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ABSTRACT 
 

This study generates a hypothesis about democracies member to the European Court of Human 

Rights. The ECtHR is considered one of the most effective international human rights 

institutions due to its judicial accountability which promotes compliance to rulings. By 

examining the violations found by the court against the United Kingdom and Hungary, one 

Western and one Eastern European state, and comparing those violations to reports and press 

releases from Human Rights NGOs, this study explores the compliance to the court as well as the 

effect of democratic tradition on the types of violations found against a country. The study finds 

there is a distinction between older and newer democracies in terms of types of violations and the 

focus of Human Rights NGOs in their reports.  

 

 

Introduction 

 
 

Many people do not expect democracies to commit human rights violations because by 

definition, the purpose of democracy is to protect human rights. Human rights are fundamental to 

democracy and democratic institutions. According to Article 21(3) of the UN Declaration on 

Human Rights, authority is derived from the will of the people expressed through institutions like 

elections that guarantee equal suffrage and voting procedures.1 The United Nations therefore 

considers democratic forms of governance as protecting individual rights and allowing the 

consent of the governed. Scholars like David Beetham make the argument that an essential part 

of democracy is social rights and conclusively “there is no democracy without human rights.”2 

Carol Gould asserts that human rights are at the core of democratic theory and to strengthen 

human rights framework requires more accountability.3 This assertion raises the issue of 

enforcing the protection of human rights within democratic nations. 

                                                 
1 UN General Assembly, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 10 December 1948, 217 A (III), available at: 

http://www.un.org/en/documents/udhr/  
2 Michael Savage, "Reviewed Work: Democracy and Human Rights. By David Beetham," International Affairs 

(Royal Institute of International Affairs 1944-) Vol. 76, No. 4 (2000): 321-44.  
3 Edward Osei Kwadwo Prempeh, "Reviewed Work: Globalizing Democracy and Human Rights by Carol C. 

Gould," Canadian Journal of Political Science 38, no. 3 (2005): 814-15.  
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When it comes to accountability for human rights violations, Stanley Cohen in his piece 

Government Responses to Human Rights Reports: Claims, Denials, and Counterclaims, 

identifies three general reactions to human rights accusations: denial, attack on the critic, and 

partial acknowledgment. 4 Cohen contends that democratic nations are more likely to partially 

acknowledge violations because they are sensitive to their international image and democratic 

credentials. When IGOs accuse nations of non-compliance for violating human rights, may 

democracies react in other ways besides partial acknowledgment? Perhaps newer democracies 

may be more inclined to acknowledge a violation than a more established democracy with a 

longer tradition of protecting individual rights. This raises the question: what factors affect the 

reaction of democracies to accusations of human rights violations? 

In this paper, I lay out the grounding literature of international human rights institutions 

and the issue of compliance. I examine Europe specifically because of its various transnational 

institutions, one in particular that includes a judicial mechanism. I then perform a comparative 

case study of two countries in the Council of Europe and subject to the jurisdiction of the 

European Court of Human Rights. Given the current European refugee crisis, the future of 

ECtHR rulings will be significant considering member states of the European Convention on 

Human Rights (ECHR) promise to protect human rights of not only their citizens but also 

“everyone within their jurisdiction.” These guaranteed rights include the right to life, a fair 

hearing, respect for private and family life, freedom of expression, thought, religion and the 

protection of property. Now more than ever, the way European democracies react to accusations 

of human rights violations is of great interest to the global community.  

                                                 
4 Stanley Cohen, "Government Responses to Human Rights Reports: Claims, Denials, and Counterclaims," Human 

Rights Quarterly 18, no. 3 (1996): 517-43, Accessed September 21, 2015, http://www.jstor.org/stable/762471.  
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This study generates hypotheses about what factors affect how a democracy reacts to 

accusations of human rights violations by IGOs. This is important to study in order to understand 

the behavior of nations that incorporate democratic tradition and individual rights on a domestic 

level and have membership in various human rights institutions. Furthermore, by generating 

hypotheses utilizing these two cases, a normative approach can be considered in the future to 

evaluate the effectiveness of human rights institutions in obligating members to comply.  

 

Human Rights Institutions 

 

Over time, the international community has defined basic universal human rights through 

various treaties and conventions following the UN Charter and the establishment of the 

International Court of Justice. The UN Declaration on Human Rights was monumental in that all 

Member States “pledged themselves to achieve…the promotion of universal respect for and 

observance of human rights and fundamental freedoms.”5 When joining Human Rights 

Institutions, states weigh the “sovereignty costs” associated with membership of allowing a 

multinational governing body to enforce such human rights.6 Many other human rights 

protections achieved by UN milestones like the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of 

Discrimination Against Women, Convention Against Torture, and Convention on the Rights of 

the Child are incorporated in regional human rights institutions as well. 

Despite these transnational efforts, compliance to international human rights standards is 

a persistent issue around the world. It is not easy to keep states accountable to a treaty, and, when 

states do not comply, it is easy to question their true intentions in ratifying the agreement.7 If 

                                                 
5 Universal Declaration of Human Rights 
6 Andrew Moravcsik, "The Origins of Human Rights Regimes: Democratic Delegation in Postwar Europe," 

International Organization 54, no. 2 (2000): 217-52.  
7 Oona A. Hathaway, "Do Human Rights Treaties Make a Difference?" The Yale Law Journal 111, no. 8 (2002): 

1935-2042, Accessed November 10, 2015, http://www.jstor.org/stable/797642.  
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states regularly violate their commitments, then what is the point of having such treaties if they 

do not change states’ actions towards its citizens?8 Kathryn Sikkink suggests in her book the 

Justice Cascade that there is a new norm emerging that keeps state officials accountable for 

human rights violations.9 The ideal of accountability is a result of new movements, laws, and 

regional institutions to implement human rights laws.10 Sikkink’s analysis is significant because 

if the individual criminal accountability model for basic human rights violations exists, this 

means that how domestic and international systems treat crime is becoming similar.11 Human 

rights prosecutions therefore represent progress in accountability, which may deter states from 

committing future violations.12 

Emilia Powell and Jeffrey Staton raise an interesting point considering the effectiveness 

of a states’ domestic legal system. They believe the effectiveness of domestic legal systems has a 

link to human rights protections, because it is the main enforcement mechanism.13 Their findings 

conclude member states to international human rights treaties only feel bound to their obligations 

in the international community if their legal enforcement is strong at home.14 Judicial 

mechanisms therefore promote accountability. The logic of these findings can be applied to IGOs 

that have a judicial component.  

In addition to international institutions, there are many regional human rights 

organizations exist. Europe’s institutions can be useful to examine because of their origins 

following the destruction left by World War II. In the post-World War II era, Europe 

                                                 
8 Hathaway, 1374, 1377.  
9 Kathryn Sikkink,  The Justice Cascade: how human rights prosecutions are changing world politics, (New York: 

WW Norton & Company, Inc., 2011), 12. 
10 Sikkink, 20. 
11 Sikkink, 17-18.  
12 Sikkink, 28.  
13 Emilia Justyna Powell, and Jeffrey K. Staton, "Domestic Judicial Institutions and Human Rights Treaty 

Violation," International Studies Quarterly 53, no. 1 (2009): 149-74, Accessed November 10, 2015, 

http://www.jstor.org/stable/29734278.  
14 Powell, Statton. 
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experienced structural and institutional pressures to develop supranational agents and 

cooperative institutions to prevent another regime with complete disregard for human rights from 

ever provoking such widespread destruction again.15 This precipitated the foundation of the 

ECSC (European Coal and Steel Community) and ECC (European Economic Community), 

regional economic organizations that later led to the European Union in the 1993 Maastricht 

Treaty. In addition to economic protections, Europe sought human rights protections as evident 

by the Council of Europe’s adoption of the European Convention on Human Rights in 1950. This 

Convention established the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) in 1953, though it did not 

become operable until later.  

The European Convention on Human Rights obliges member states to respect human 

rights; specifically the right to life, a fair hearing, respect for private life; freedom of expression, 

thought, religion, and property, prohibits torture, slavery, arbitrary punishment and 

discrimination in enjoyment of rights in the Convention.16 The ECtHR is the court that oversees 

the protection of these rights for members of the convention. Based upon the existing compliance 

literature, examining the ECtHR and the reactions of its members will produce significant 

findings because it has a binding judicial component. The intent of the convention is that the 

ECtHR acts as the highest court in the land for the members of the Council of Europe. This study 

examines how member governments react to court rulings in order to assess what factors affect 

compliance in a system where legal enforcement should be strong.  

How nations react to rulings of violations can be studied fruitfully in the European 

context since resistance to international institutions in Europe is of growing concern. Countries 

                                                 
15 Craig Parsons, "Showing Ideas as Causes: The Origins of the European Union," International Organization 56, 

no. 1 (2002): 47-84.  
16 "The Court in Brief," European Court of Human Rights, Accessed October 27, 2015, 

http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Court_in_brief_ENG.pdf.  



  McGuigan 7 

such as the United Kingdom are condemning institutions such as the European Court of Human 

Rights of violating sovereignty and threatening to withdraw membership. By limiting the scope 

of this investigation to European democracies and observing rulings of the European Court of 

Human Rights, this study examines how nations react to rulings of violations. Furthermore, the 

evidence will show whether older democracies tend to be more resistant to accusations and 

therefore less reactive with policy and acknowledgment than newer democracies. This may be 

observed if there is a divergence in the reactions of Western and Eastern European democracies, 

as Eastern countries tend to be newer and many were formerly under Soviet rule.  

Contemporary academic research has explored the factors that affect the number of 

human rights claims brought before the European Court of Human Rights and the effectiveness 

of the ECtHR due to its enforceable nature.17 Boyle and Thompson in their large-n study of 

ECtHR members consider many factors when addressing their question of what explains 

variation in the number of human rights violations. These factors include state strength, presence 

of INGOs, participation of IGOs, human rights abuses within a country, economic growth, 

number of protocols ratified and incorporated domestic laws.18 Moravcsik analyzes newer and 

older democracies and the effect this may have on the willingness of a government to accept 

binding norms.19 He asserts that countries with proportionately fewer claims brought to the court 

have stronger domestic judicial review and constitutional protections.20 Moravcsik makes note of 

the ECtHR’s success in that it is enforceable. Due to its compulsory jurisdiction and the 

individual right to petition, the European Court of Human Rights is “generally considered to be 

                                                 
17 Elizabeth Heger Boyle, and Melissa Thompson, "National Politics and Resort to the European Commission on 

Human Rights," Law & Society Review 35, no. 2 (2001): 321-44; Andrew Moravcsik, "Explaining International 

Human Rights Regimes: Liberal Theory and Western Europe," European Journal of International Relations 1, no. 2 

(1995): 157-89.  
18 Boyle and Thompson. 
19 Moravcsik, “Explaining International Human Rights Regimes.” 
20 Moravcsik, “Explaining International Human Rights Regimes,” 172. 
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highly effective at securing compliance.”21 This study expands upon former scholarly analysis 

and focus on the reaction of states in the enforcement of ECtHR rulings. 

 

Analytical Framework 

 
In order to understand the reaction of a country to a ruling in which there is a human 

rights violation, understanding characteristics of the nation’s history and its domestic political 

and judicial structure is important. Accordingly, I examine regime characteristics and history of 

civil society in the conducted case studies. These characteristics will involve the history of 

democratic tradition and institutions, and protections of individual rights domestically. 

Furthermore, I review the human rights record of each case in the ECtHR as well as international 

pressure from other human rights NGOs. Finally, I investigate specific cases brought to the 

ECtHR and what about each case may help predict whether the state complies with the ruling. 

By deriving variables from this analytical framework and applying it to two case studies of 

Council of Europe members, I generate a normative hypothesis about how democracies react 

when accused of human rights violations. I expect to see a divergence in the way that an older 

democracy of West Europe and a newer democracy of Central Eastern Europe react.  

This framework is effective as it addresses the very concepts Landman discusses in his 

piece Measuring Human Rights: Principle, Practice, and Policy to measure successfully human 

rights.22 Landman notes that measuring human rights involves four functions: contextual 

description, classification of types of violations, mapping a pattern of violations over time, and 

explanations for policy solutions.23 The framework for this study incorporates contextual 

description by examining regime characteristics, human rights record, and history of civil 

                                                 
21 Moravcsik, “Explaining International Human Rights Regimes,” 170. 
22 Todd Landman, "Measuring Human Rights: Principle, Practice and Policy." Human Rights Quarterly 26, no. 4 

(2004): 906-31.  
23 Landman.  
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society. Additionally, by looking at particular cases, I can trace the reactions across types of 

violations over time for two cases and the reaction of these member states to these violations.  

 

Research Design  

 
Case Study Selection 

 In order to apply this framework to Europe and generate hypotheses about democratic 

reactions to charges of human rights violations, I examine two countries—the United Kingdom 

and Hungary from 2010-2014. The United Kingdom is a good candidate for case study 

considering its tradition as a Western European power and long history of democratic structure. 

The United Kingdom is one of Europe’s oldest democracies and traditionally has had great 

influence over other nations in the international community due to its P5 status in the United 

Nations. With Euroskepticism on the rise, the UK conservatives have been extremely critical of 

the ECtHR. Upon winning reelection in 2015, the conservatives have even threatened to 

withdraw membership. This presents an interesting case as a traditional democracy that is 

supposed to have a long history of protecting individual rights.  

Hungary on the other hand, a Central Eastern European country, showed early desire to 

utilize democratic principles of free enterprise with its goulash communism, or economic reform 

under Soviet rule.24 Since 2010 however the government under Viktor Orbán and his party, 

Fidesz, that gained a super majority in parliament, has come under fire for its amendments to the 

national constitution. The unique contrast each case presents between being an early champion of 

democracy and now a source of criticism generate interesting findings. Neither the UK nor 

Hungary possesses the highest nor lowest number of annual hearings brought to the ECtHR. 

                                                 
24 Heino Nyyssönen, "Salami Reconstructed," Monderusse Cahiers Du Monde Russe 47, no. 1/2 (2006): 153-72. 

Accessed November 10, 2015, http://www.jstor.org/stable/20174994.  
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Each country rather falls somewhere in the middle thus eliminating them as an outlier to a 

disproportionate number of cases filed. More significantly, I expect to see a difference in how a 

Western and Eastern country comply or fail to comply with ECtHR rulings. If there is a 

divergence in how each country reacts, I can explore whether older or newer democracies tend to 

be more resistant to accusations and therefore less reactive with policy and acknowledgment. 

 

Applying Framework 

 

First, I consider each case’s human rights record. I examine the ECtHR rulings against 

the United Kingdom and Hungary since 2010, and classify such rulings by violation. The number 

of cases filed versus the number heard for each country is taken into consideration and then the 

number of cases in which the court disagrees with the country in their rulings is recorded. This 

produces the country’s human rights record as a member of the Council of Europe. I evaluate 

compliance based on the Commissioner’s communications for country monitoring with each 

state. These communications include activity reports, recommendations, speeches, and direct 

correspondences. These documents include instances of the Commissioner calling for action and 

the response of officials from the UK and Hungary to ECtHR rulings as well.  

Secondly, I systematically search the publications of International Human Rights NGOs. 

Specifically, I investigate the reports of Amnesty International and Human Rights Watch for 

their country profiles on the UK and Hungary. I also examine their annual reports and press 

releases since 2010, documenting violations committed by these countries. Evaluating these 

publications gives a broad understanding of the international pressures on these countries from 

other institutions outside of Europe for their human rights violations. This is also useful when 

considering compliance to ECtHR rulings if certain human rights issues persist.  



  McGuigan 11 

Finally, I establish a context for other explanations that may account for how the country 

reacts due to its history. This focuses mainly on domestic factors. Specifically, I evaluate the 

regime characteristics of each state and its longevity and adherence to democratic traditions. 

Secondly, I consider the history of civil society within each case and the prevalence of an active 

citizenry. I look at the specific domestic institutions in each nation as well. For example, the 

judicial structure essential in each country allows me a better understanding of its workings and 

how cases reach the ECtHR. I also state which rights in the European Convention on Human 

Rights are incorporated in domestic legislation thus obliging the country to protection.  

 

Expected Results 

 The design of this study produces findings that will contribute to existing literature. As 

Moravcsik notes, due to the political culture of the members of the European Convention on 

Human Rights, the court’s decisions are capable of enforcement.25 Boyle and Thompson echo 

this notion by acknowledging that the purpose of founding the ECtHR was to take a step towards 

“collective enforcement of certain rights.” They also add that when it comes to predicting how 

many claims a particular member of the court will file, the domestic political organization of 

each member plays a key role. Boyle and Thompson show too that the greater memberships a 

state has in IGOs, the fewer number of claims brought against that country.26 In this study, I 

acknowledge the importance of international and domestic factors in the context of an 

enforceable institution with legal accountability. Finally, I address the responses of my case 

                                                 
25 Moravcsik, “Explaining International Human Rights Regimes.”  
26 Boyle and Thompson, “National Politics and Resort to the European Commission on Human Rights.” 
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countries to human rights violations and challenge whether democratic societies are more likely 

to acknowledge or resist a violation.27  

 This study adds important research to the topic of human rights compliance. I explore 

whether compliance to a human rights treaty is affected by democratic tradition in the member 

state. I then investigate whether this democratic tradition manifests itself in a divergence of how 

Eastern versus Western European countries react to accusations of human rights. In addition, I 

focus solely on democracies and investigate an institution with a judicial mechanism in the 

European Court of Human Rights. I am therefore able to evaluate the effectiveness of judicial 

accountability through my comparison with human rights reports of other organizations such as 

Human Rights Watch and Amnesty International.  

In close, I generate hypotheses about what factors specifically affect how democracies 

react to human rights violations. Then, I draw conclusions from my case studies about human 

rights compliance and evaluate the effectiveness of a judicial mechanism with legal 

accountability. These hypotheses and observations can be applied to predict behavior of 

democracies for a normative approach. The conclusions I produce are significant because they 

may affirm Kathryn Sikkink’s theory that individual criminal accountability for human rights at 

the state and individual level is a new norm. Sikkink also discusses how human rights 

prosecutions represent an advance in improving this state accountability. Consequently, I address 

the effectiveness of human rights prosecutions. Finally, my study may direct future research in 

investigating the effects of democratic tradition and judicial enforcement on human rights 

compliance.  

 

                                                 
27 Challenge to Cohen’s third form of reaction in which he states that democratic societies are more likely to 

acknowledge criticism. 
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Case Studies 

Introduction 

 

 In order for ECtHR rulings to make an impact at the domestic level, local courts must 

respect the courts’ precedent and incorporate Convention rights into domestic law.28 According 

to scholar Linda Camp Keith, as requiring a written bill of rights becomes a norm for 

determining legitimate and deviant states, governments may be more likely to adopt rights 

without the intent or ability to follow through on delivering the promises.29 Significantly, the 

presence of a bill of rights does not necessarily mean that certain constitutional protections 

reduce political repression. Keith identifies two types of constitutional protections that should 

lessen the likelihood of state repression. These protections include core individual freedoms such 

as: speech, assembly, association, press, and religion; and due process protections including: writ 

of habeas corpus, protection against arbitrary arrest, prohibition of torture and cruel punishment, 

and guarantee for a fair and public trial.30 Keith contends these specific protections are important 

because they allow for open criticism of the regime and they grant legal rights to citizens if the 

state were to “engage in repressive behavior.”31 These individual protections in domestic law are 

important for ensuring compliance for ECtHR rulings in a state. Therefore, I consider the 

domestic institutions, incorporated human rights in domestic law, and the corruption and 

democracy indicators of each of the cases for this study: The United Kingdom, and Hungary. 

Then, I examine the structure of the ECtHR, noteworthy cases involving each state before the 

court, the reports of the Commissioner of Human Rights for the Council of Europe, and look for 

                                                 
28 Helen Keller and Alec Stone-Sweet, A Europe of Rights: The Impact of the ECHR on National Legal Systems, 

(Oxford University Press: 2008), 14.   
29 Linda Camp Keith, Political Repression: Courts and the Law, (University of Pennsylvania Press: 2011), 194. 
30 Keith, 196. 
31 Keith, 196.   
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patterns in the rulings and reports of the ECtHR and what NGOs have to say about each states’ 

human rights situation.  

Hungary  

 According to Kim Lane Scheppele, a Hungarian constitutional law expert, the Hungarian 

Constitutional Court in the 90s was “one of the most powerful courts in the world.”32 The 

Hungarian government is a unicameral parliamentary system, and the Constitutional Court was 

the check on the legislature. The Constitution was amended to add checks and balances 

following the fall of the Soviet Union. The Hungarian judicial system consists of district courts, 

administrative and labor courts, regional courts, regional courts of appeal, and the Curia which is 

the highest judicial authority in Hungary. The Curia makes final decisions on the examination of 

appeals.33 The Fidesz government under Orbán in 2010 began creating a new constitution. The 

new document nullified the jurisprudence of the Constitutional Court from 1990 to 2012 

essentially making it difficult to know what the court’s interpretation of the individual rights in 

the document should be. Fidesz claims their changes were minor, but Scheppele contends that 

they are actually much closer to the former constitution as a  Soviet satellite state.34 The new 

Fidesz constitution made major changes to the Constitutional Court including the election 

process for judges and an expanded number of judges from 11 to 15.35 This enabled the party to 

name seven judges to the court in the its first year and a half in power.36 The changes also altered 

the Court’s jurisdiction making it more challenging for the court to resolve issues involving the 

                                                 
32 Kim Lane Scheppele, “How to Evade the Constitution: The Case of the Hungarian Constitutional Court’s 

Decision on the Judicial Retirement Age,” Constitutionmaking.org: Research for Constitutional Design, August 8, 

2012, http://www.comparativeconstitutions.org/2012/08/how-to-evade-constitution-case-of.html. 
33 “Hungarian Judicial System,” Bíróság, accessed March 4, 2016, http://birosag.hu/en/information/hungarian-

judicial-system. 
34 Benjamin Novak, “Scheppele on democracy, constitutionalism, and the rule of law in Hungary,” The Budapest 

Beacon, November 12, 2014, http://budapestbeacon.com/public-policy/scheppele-on-democracy-constitutionalism-

and-rule-of-law-in-hungary. 
35 Scheppele, “How to Evade the Constitution.” 
36 Scheppele, “How to Evade the Constitution.” 

http://www.comparativeconstitutions.org/2012/08/how-to-evade-constitution-case-of.html
http://birosag.hu/en/information/hungarian-judicial-system
http://birosag.hu/en/information/hungarian-judicial-system
http://budapestbeacon.com/public-policy/scheppele-on-democracy-constitutionalism-and-rule-of-law-in-hungary
http://budapestbeacon.com/public-policy/scheppele-on-democracy-constitutionalism-and-rule-of-law-in-hungary
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separation of powers.37 Fidesz also attempted to implement a law lowering the retirement age for 

Hungarian judges which would have put more than 100 off the bench across the country, but the 

Constitutional Court struck this act down.38  

 Hungary does not have a “Human Rights Act” like the United Kingdom specifically 

incorporating the ECHR into domestic law, but there are individual protections and mechanisms 

of judicial accountability in its Constitution. Some of the major mechanisms and basic rights that 

are evident in Hungary’s fundamental law include: judicial review, civil and penal codes and an 

organized, multi-level court system.39 Basic individual rights are found in Hungary’s constitution 

in the section entitled “Freedom and Responsibility.”40 

There are various international indicators for a country’s measure of corruption, freedom 

of civil liberties, and democracy. Hungary ranks 47 out of 69 for countries in Europe and scores 

a 54 for Transparency International’s corruption measure (0 being highly corrupt, and 100 being 

clean of corruption).41 Freedom House gives Hungary a score of 2 for their measure regarding 

political rights and civil liberties of citizens where 1 is the most free, and 7 is the least free.42 

Finally, the Economist Democracy Index conducted by the Economist Intelligence Unit 

identifies the Hungary as a “flawed democracy” upon evaluation of local electoral processes, 

government functions, political participation, political culture and civil liberties.43 

 

 

                                                 
37 Scheppele, “How to Evade the Constitution.” 
38 Scheppele, “How to Evade the Constitution.” 
39 Daniela Piana, “Judicial Accountabilities in New Europe: From Rule of Law to Quality of Justice,” (UK: Ashgate, 

2010), 96.  
40 See Appendix for list of basic individual rights that are in line with many rights outlined in the ECHR.  
41 Anne Koch, “Europe, Central Asia and the State of Corruption in 2014: The Gold Standard?” Transparency 

International, December 3, 2014, http://blog.transparency.org/2014/12/03/europe-central-asia-and-the-state-of-

corruption-in-2014-the-gold-standard/. 
42 “Freedom in the World 2015,” Freedom House, accessed March 4, 2016, 

https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-world/freedom-world-2015#.Vi1zoBCrSRs.  
43 “Democracy Index 2014,” The Economist Intelligence Unit, 2015, http://www.eiu.com/.  

http://blog.transparency.org/2014/12/03/europe-central-asia-and-the-state-of-corruption-in-2014-the-gold-standard/
http://blog.transparency.org/2014/12/03/europe-central-asia-and-the-state-of-corruption-in-2014-the-gold-standard/
https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-world/freedom-world-2015#.Vi1zoBCrSRs
http://www.eiu.com/
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United Kingdom 

 The United Kingdom is a common law state without a written constitution, but with a 

system of laws and statutes.44 In early legal history, certain laws limited the scope of the absolute 

monarch and then later established the constitutional monarchy. The writ of habeas corpus was 

also a right granted early in English history. Common law in the United Kingdom guarantees 

basic fundamental individual rights, but statutory provisions trump existing laws.45 The court 

system in the United Kingdom is complicated, but the Constitutional Reform Act of 2005 

clarified the functions and removed the overlap in the duties of Lord Chancellor, House of Lords, 

and Minister of Justice. Prior to the Constitutional Reform Act, the Appellate Committee of Law 

Lords, held the highest appeal jurisdiction.46 The Constitutional Reform Act created the Supreme 

Court of the United Kingdom which in 2009 took over the judicial functions of the House of 

Lords.47 The institutions that supervise the executive, and may declare decisions and/or acts 

unlawful, include: the High Court, Court of Appeal, House of Lords (the second chamber of 

Parliament), and Supreme Court.48 

 Over time, as the UK lost cases before the ECtHR, local judges became concerned that 

English common law was insufficient to protect the rights outlined in the European 

Convention.49 The decision was made to incorporate the rights in the ECHR because the 

government feared political embarrassment if citizens brought cases to Strasbourg which would 

make other judges interpret UK domestic law in comparison to the Convention. On November 9, 

1998, the Human Rights Act (HRA) was adopted and entered into effect on October 2, 2000, but, 

                                                 
44 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 33.  
45 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 34.  
46 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 34.  
47 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 35. 
48 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 35.  
49 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 40.  
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as a statute only, which may be repealed at anytime by Parliament.50 The HRA incorporates the 

ECHR and case law of the ECtHR. Specifically, the Act omits Articles 1 and 13 of the ECHR 

and if there is a new protocol to the Convention that the UK signs and ratifies, those rights can be 

added to the Act through a statutory procedure.51 Repeal of the HRA is unlikely because it would 

represent the UK denouncing the ECHR as a whole, yet in 2013 the Conservatives led by David 

Cameron, promised to get rid of the HRA and withdraw from the ECtHR because they claimed 

that membership and the ECtHR rulings and interpretations “lost democratic acceptability.”52 

They felt the United Kingdom’s “parliamentary sovereignty” should not be waived to a foreign 

court. John Henley, a writer for The Guardian, explains that unlike much of Europe, in the UK, 

parliamentary legislation may not be questioned by judges—this could account for the 

Conservatives’ animosity towards the ECtHR. Despite these threats, the United Kingdom has 

made no action to withdraw from the court or repeal the HRA since. 

 Indicators for the United Kingdom’s corruption, freedom of civil liberties, and 

democracy, rank the UK 14 out of 69 for countries in Europe and scores a 78 for Transparency 

International’s corruption measure (0 being highly corrupt and 100 being clean of corruption).53 

Freedom House gives the UK a score of 1 for their measure regarding political rights and civil 

liberties of citizens where 1 is the freest, and 7 is the least free.54 Finally, the Economist 

Democracy Index conducted by the Economist Intelligence Unit identifies the UK as a “full 

democracy” upon evaluation of electoral processes, government functions, political participation, 

                                                 
50 For full text of the Human Rights Act, visit http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/42/contents. 
51 Keller and Stone-Sweet, 42. 
52 Jon Henley, “Why is the European Court of Human Rights hated by the UK right?” The Guardian, December 22, 

2013, http://www.theguardian.com/law/2013/dec/22/britain-european-court-human-rights. 
53 Anne Koch, “Europe, Central Asia and the State of Corruption in 2014: The Gold Standard?” 
54 “Freedom in the World 2015,” Freedom House. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/42/contents
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political culture and civil liberties.55  In short, the UK and Hungary represent quite different 

European democracies on a number of relevant measures.  

 

European Court of Human Rights Processes 

 

 

 The ECtHR was set up in 1959 and is located in Strasbourg. The court may only examine 

complaints that concern violations explicitly stated in the European Convention of Human 

Rights. As of 1998, the ECtHR became a full time court to which individuals could directly 

apply. Cases may be brought to the ECtHR by individual applications, a group of individuals, or 

a company or a NGO. Judges are selected to the Court by the Parliamentary Assembly of the 

Council of Europe and serve non-renewable 9 year terms.56 When a case is considered by the 

Court, it goes through two stages, admissibility and merits. A decision may be given by a single-

judge, Committee or the Chamber of the Court but it only involves the admissibility of the case 

and not the merits. Applications that are clearly admissible from the beginning will be declared 

so by a single-judge formation. A committee gives final decisions or judgments in cases that can 

be determined by ECtHR case-law. The Chamber notifies member governments of admissible 

cases so written applications may be submitted by each party. The Chamber then delivers 

judgments on cases deemed appropriate to hold a public hearing. The Chamber’s decision is final 

and binding unless the applicant or government requests referral of the case within three months, 

to the Grand Chamber. In this instance the Grand Chamber will reconsider the case. If a public 

hearing is held, the Grand Chamber’s judgment is final. To insure impartiality, the Grand 

Chamber does not include any judges that sat on the Chamber which previously examined the 

case. The other way the Grand Chamber hears judgments is through relinquishment which occurs 

                                                 
55 “Democracy Index 2014.” 
56 “The Court in Brief,” European Court of Human Rights, accessed March 4, 2016, 

http://www.echr.coe.int/Pages/home.aspx?p=court.  
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when a case raises a question on the interpretation of the Convention or represents a deviation 

from former judgments.57 Applicants can only bring cases to the ECtHR if all “domestic 

remedies have been exhausted.” Additionally, the court may only examine complaints that 

concern violations explicitly stated in the Convention.58 

Noteworthy Cases 
 

The country profiles released by the Council of Europe and the Court include a summary 

of each country’s applications before the court, ratification date, number of judges, contribution 

to budget, and a summary of several cases deemed “noteworthy” by the Court. I examine these 

noteworthy cases to produce common themes of violations for each case. 

 

Hungary  

 

 Hungary ratified the European Convention on Human Rights in 1992. There is currently 

one national judge from Hungary on the Court, and Hungary previously had one other national 

judge from 1991-2008. Hungarian monetary contributions to the Council of Europe equaled 

2,259,940 euros in 2015 in accordance with scaled monetary contribution requirements 

according to population and national GDP.59 Additionally, out of the 664 Registry staff 

members, 6 of them are Hungarian.60 

 

 

 

                                                 
57 Clarification: a decision involves the admissibility of the case, not the merits. A judgment is usually given by the 

Chamber.  
58 “The Court in 50 Questions” The European Court of Human Rights, accessed March 4, 2016, 

http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/50Questions_ENG.pdf. 
59 The European Court of Human Rights receives its funding as part of the budget for the Council of Europe. 

National contributions from Member States are determined based on formulas which consider population and GDP. 

The ECHR budget covers salaries of judges and the staff as well as various overhead costs. 

“The Court in 50 Questions” 
60 The European Court of Human Rights, Press Country Profile- Hungary, (last updated January 2016), 1-9, 

http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/CP_Hungary_ENG.pdf. 

http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/50Questions_ENG.pdf
http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/CP_Hungary_ENG.pdf
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Noteworthy Cases, Judgments Delivered61 

 
Case Year Topic Judgment 

RR and Others v. 

Hungary 

2012 Concerning the right to life Violation of Article 2 

László Magyar v. 

Hungary 

2014 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation of Article 3 

Hagyó v. Hungary 2013 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation Article 3 

Violation of Article 5§3 

Violation of Article 5§4 

No Violation of Article 8 

regarding his child, but 

violation of Article 8 

regarding contact with his 

wife 

Violation of Article 13 

László Karoly (no.2) v. 

Hungary 

2013 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation of Article 3 

Z.H. v. Hungary 2012 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation of Article 3 

Violation of Article 5§2 

Szél v. Hungary and 

Csüllög v. Hungary 

2011 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation of Article 3 in both 

Violation of Article 13 in 

Csüllög v. Hungary 

Engel v. Hungary 2010 Concerning prohibition of inhuman or 

degrading treatments 

Violation of Article 3 

Plesó v. Hungary 2012 Concerning liberty and security Violation of Article 5§1 

Lokpo and Touré v. 

Hungary 

2012 Concerning liberty and security  Violation of Article 5§1 

Bor v. Hungary 2013 Right to a fair hearing within a 

reasonable time 

Violation of Article 6§1   

Violation of Article 8 

K.M.C. v. Hungary 2012 Right to access to court Violation of Article 6§1   

Krisztián Barnabás Tóth 

v. Hungary 

2013 Right to private and family life No Violation of Article 8 

Kalucza v. Hungary 2012 Right to private and family life Violation of Article 8 

Ternovszky v. Hungary 2010 Right to private and family life Violation of Article 8 

Deés v. Hungary 2010 Right to private and family life Violation of Article 8 

Violation of Article 6 

Turán v. Hungary 2010 Right to private and family life Violation of Article 8 

Szima v. Hungary 2012 Concerning freedom of expression No violation of Article 10 

Fáber v. Hungary 2012 Concerning freedom of expression Violation of Article 10 

Tatár and Fáber v. 

Hungary 

2012 Concerning freedom of expression Violation of Article 10 

Fratanoló v. Hungary 2011 Concerning freedom of expression Violation of Article 10 

Uj v. Hungary 2011 Concerning freedom of expression Violation of Article 10 

Magyar Keresztény 

Mennonita Egyház and 

Others v. Hungary 

2014 Concerning demonstrations and freedom 

of assembly and association 

Violation of Article 11 read in 

light of Article 9 

Vona v. Hungary 2013 Concerning demonstrations and freedom 

of assembly and association 

No violation of Article 11 

Sáska v. Hungary 2012 Concerning demonstrations and freedom 

of assembly and association 

Violation of Article 11 

                                                 
61 Cases are listed by topic in reverse order of year. 
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Szerdahelyi v. Hungary & 

Patyi v. Hungary 

2012 Concerning demonstrations and freedom 

of assembly and association 

Violation of Article 11 

Vojnity v. Hungary 2013 Prohibition of discrimination Violation of Article 14 in 

conjunction with Article 1 of 

Protocol No. 1 

N.K.M. v. Hungary 2013 Concerning the protection of property Violation of Article 1 of 

Protocol No. 1  

Horváth and Kiss v. 

Hungary 

2013 Concerning the right to education Violation of Article 2 of 

Protocol No. 2 read in 

conjunction with Article 14 

Alajos and Kiss v. 

Hungary 

2010 Concerning the right to free elections Violation of Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 

 

Noteworthy Cases, Decisions Delivered62 

 
Case Year Topic Decision 

Markovics v. Hungary, 

Berés v. Hungary and 

Augusztin v. Hungary 

2014 Protection of property Applications declared 

inadmissible as manifestly ill-

founded 

Kátai v. Hungary 2014 Right to effective remedy Application declared 

inadmissible: non-exhaustion 

of domestic remedies and non-

compliance with six-month 

rule  

Horváth and Vadászi v. 

Hungary 

2010 Prohibition of degrading treatment Application declared 

inadmissible: non-exhaustion 

of domestic remedies and non-

compliance with six-month 

rule 

 

The 32 “noteworthy” cases highlighted by the Court against Hungary cover a range of 

issues including: the failure to provide witness protection; excessive length of criminal 

proceedings; life sentence without the eligibility of parole; the right to an effective remedy; the 

lawfulness of detention; prison conditions; ill-treatment by law enforcement; failure to 

communicate reasons for arrest and detention; asylum seekers; respect for family and private 

life; domestic violence; illegal search and seizure; the freedom of expression regarding political 

protests and demonstrations; the freedom of speech and religion; the freedom of assembly; 

                                                 
62 Cases are listed by topic in reverse order of year. 
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religious discrimination; unjustified deprivation of property; Roma discrimination and the denial 

of proper education; and the denial of the right to vote.63From this sample of decisions, the three 

cases that were declared inadmissible involved the protection of property, right to an effective 

remedy, and the prohibition of degrading treatment. Finally, the two findings of non-violations 

concerned the right to a private and family life and free assembly.  

 

The United Kingdom 

 

The United Kingdom was one of the founding members of the Council of Europe. The 

UK ratified the European Convention on Human Rights in 1951. Later, in 1966, the United 

Kingdom accepted the right for individuals to take cases to the ECtHR thus accepting the 

compulsory jurisdiction of the court.64 Currently, the United Kingdom has one national judge 

serving on the court; previously there have been six national judges from the United Kingdom. 

The 2015 monetary contributions of the UK to the Council of Europe equaled 31,962,445 euros. 

The Council of Europe’s budget is 306 million euros while the ECtHR’s is about 69 million of 

this larger budget. Of the 664 Registry Staff that supports the administrative efforts of the Court, 

43 are British.65  

Noteworthy Cases, Judgments Delivered66 

 
Case Year Topic Judgment 

Animal Defenders 

International v. UK 

2013 Press and media No violation Article 10 

Mosley v. UK 2011 Press and media No violation of Article 8 

MGN Limited v. the UK 2011 Press and media No violation of Article 10 

MacKay & BBC Scotland 2010 Press and media Violation of Article 13 

                                                 
63 Press Country Profile- Hungary.  
64 Alice Donald, Jane Gordan, Philip Leach, “The UK and the European Court of Human Rights,” Human Rights 

and Social Justice Research Institute, London Metropolitan University, (2012): v-vi, 

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/documents/research/83._european_court_of_human_rights.p

df.  
65 The European Court of Human Rights, Press Country Profile- the United Kingdom, (last updated January 2016), 

1-17, http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/CP_United_Kingdom_ENG.pdf. 
66 Cases are listed by topic in reverse order of year. 

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/documents/research/83._european_court_of_human_rights.pdf
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/documents/research/83._european_court_of_human_rights.pdf
http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/CP_United_Kingdom_ENG.pdf
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v. the UK 

Eweida and others v. The 

UK 

2013 Freedom of religion Violation of Article 9 as 

concerned with freedom of 

religion 

No Violation of Article 9 as 

concerned with the prohibition of 

discrimination 

No Violation of Article 14 taken 

in conjunction with Article 9 

Hassan v. the UK 2014 British armed forces in Iraq No violation of Article 5§§1, 2, 3, 

or 4 

Inadmissible for lack of evidence 

under Article 2 and 3 

Pritchard v. the UK 2014 British armed forces in Iraq Struck out 

Al-Skeini and Others v. 

the UK 

2011 British armed forces in Iraq Violation of Article 2 

Al-Jedda v. the UK 2011 British armed forces in Iraq Violation of Article 5§1 

Al-Saadoon and Mufdhi 

v. the UK 

2010 British armed forces in Iraq Violation of Article 3 

Violation of Article 13 

Violation of Article 34 

McDonald v. the U 2014 Pensions, taxations, benefits Violation of Article 8 

Bah v. the UK 2011 Pensions, taxations, benefits No Violation 0f Article 14 in 

conjunction with Article 8 

Carson and Others v. the 

UK 

2010 Pensions, taxations, benefits No Violation of Article 14 in 

conjunction with Article 1 

Protocol No. 1 

H. and B. v. the UK 2013 Asylum, immigration No Violation of Article 3 

S.H.H. v. the UK 2013 Asylum, immigration No Violation of Article 3 

Hode & Adbi v. the UK 2012 Asylum, immigration Violation of Article 14 in 

conjunction with Article 8 

Sufi and Elmi v. the UK 2011 Asylum, immigration Violation of Article 3 

O’Donoghue and Others 

v. the UK 

2010 Asylum, immigration Violation of Article 14 read 

together with Articles 9 and 12 

Aswat v. the UK 2013 Extradition Violation of Article 3 

Babar Ahmad and Others 

v. the UK 

2012 Extradition No Violation of Article 3 

regarding conditions of detention 

No Violation of Article 3 

regarding length of possible 

sentences 

Omar Othman v. the UK 2012 Extradition No Violation of Article 3  

Violation of Article 6 

Vinter and Others v. the 

UK 

2013 Life sentences Violation of Article 3 

Harkins and Edwards v. 

the UK 

2012 Life sentences No Violation of Article 3 

Gough v. the UK 2014 Criminal justice No Violation of Article 8  

No Violation of Article 10 

Allen v. the UK 2013 Criminal justice No Violation of Article 6§2 

Betteridge v. the UK 2013 Criminal justice Violation of Article 5§4 

James, Wells, and Lee v. 

the UK 

2012 Criminal justice Violation of Article 5§1 

No Violation of Article 5§4 

Mustafa v. the UK 2011 Criminal justice No Violation of Article 6 

Horncastle v. the UK 2014 Hearsay evidence No Violation of Article 6§§1 and 

3 
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Al Khawaja and Taherv v. 

the UK 

2011 Hearsay evidence No Violation in Article 6§1 read 

in conjunction with Article 6§3d 

in respect of both applicants   

Paulet v. the UK 2014 Confiscation Violation of Article 1 of Protocol 

No. 1 

R.P. and Others v. the UK 2012 Children 

 

No Violation Article 6§1 

Ali v. the UK 2011 Children No Violation of Article 2 of 

Protocol No. 1 

P.F. and E.F. v. the UK 2010 Children Complaints under Articles 3, 8, 

13, and 14 declared inadmissible   

Firth and Others v. the 

UK 

2014 Voting Rights Violation of Article 3 of Protocol 

No. 1 

Dunn and others v. the 

UK 

2014 Voting Rights Applications declared 

inadmissible 

McLean and Cole v. the 

UK 

2013 Voting Rights Applications declared 

inadmissible 

Shindler v. the UK 2013 Voting Rights  No Violation of Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 

Greens and M.T. v. the 

UK 

2010 Voting Rights  Violation of Article 3 of Protocol 

No. 1 

J.M. v. the UK 2010 LGBT rights Violation of Article 14 in 

conjunction with Article 1 

Austin and Others v. the 

UK 

2012 Police powers, surveillance, 

and data protection 

No Violation of Article 5 

Kennedy v. the UK 2010 Police powers, surveillance, 

and data protection 

No Violation of Article 8 

Gillan and Quinton v. the 

UK 

2010 Police powers, surveillance, 

and data protection 

Violation of Article 8  

Redfearn v. the UK 2012 Freedom of association Violation of Article 11 

RMT v. the UK 2014 Trade unions No Violation of Article 11 

Harrison and Others v. the 

UK 

2014 Right to life Applications declared 

inadmissible 

McCaughey and Others v 

the UK; Collette and 

Michael Hemsworth v. 

the UK 

2013 Right to life Most of the applicant’s 

complaints declared inadmissible, 

but found a Violation of Article 2 

Van Colle v. the UK 2012 Right to life No Violation of Article 2  

No Violation of Article 8 

Reynolds v. the UK 2012 Right to life Violation of Article 13 in 

conjunction with Article 2 

Alder v. the UK 2011 Right to life Struck out 

F.A. v. the UK 2013 Trafficking and domestic 

servitude 

Application declared inadmissible 

Kawogo v. the UK 2013 Trafficking and domestic 

servitude 

Application declared inadmissible  

C.N. v. the UK 2012 Trafficking and domestic 

servitude 

Violation of Article 4 

Jones and Others v. the 

UK 

2014 Civil immunity for torture No Violation of Article 6§1 
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Noteworthy Cases, Decisions Delivered67 

 
Case Year Topic Decision 

Chagos Islanders v. UK 2012 Expulsion  Application declared 

inadmissible  

 

 

The common topics and themes observed across the judgments in the 55 cases against the 

United Kingdom that the Court identified as noteworthy include: right remedy concerning the 

press and media; the freedom of religion; the killing of civilians and imprisonment of Iraqi 

nationals involving the British forces in Iraq; asylum and immigration; extradition; life sentences 

concerning the prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment; criminal justice proceedings; the 

protection of property regarding illegal confiscation; juvenile rights, voting rights, and LGBT 

rights; police powers, surveillance and data protection; the right to respect private and family 

life; freedom of association; trade unions; the right to life; and trafficking and domestic 

servitude.68 Of the judgments struck out or declared inadmissible, the topics included the press 

and the media, British armed forces in Iraq, voting rights, the right to life, and trafficking and 

domestic servitude. The ‘no violation’ judgments concerned press and the media, pensions, taxes 

and benefits, extradition, asylum and immigration, life sentences, criminal justice proceedings, 

hearsay evidence, voting rights, police powers, surveillance and data collection, the right to life, 

and torture. The inadmissible decision involved expulsion and deportation. 

 

Comparison 

 

 The violations found against Hungary and the United Kingdom span a variety of issues. 

However, the violations found against Hungary involve basic individual democratic rights while 

the topics of violations for the UK focus more on criminal justice proceedings, national security 

                                                 
67 Cases are listed by topic in reverse order of year. 
68 Press Country Profile- the United Kingdom.  
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issues, and foreign relations. Out of the 54 case judgments involving the UK, 10 were declared 

inadmissible or struck out; the UK was found in violation 23 times and ‘no violation’ 26 times 

(some cases involve multiple violations of different articles). The one decision involving the UK 

was declared inadmissible. Hungary was found in violation 26 times, and ‘no violation’ 4 times 

out of the 29 case judgments, and the 3 decisions were declared inadmissible.69 It is evident that 

even though the United Kingdom was involved in more cases brought to the court in this time 

period, proportionally, there were fewer violations found against the United Kingdom.  

Commissioner Correspondence  

Annual Reports/Site Visits:  

The Commissioner of Human Rights for the Council of Europe publishes annual Activity 

Reports. These reports include summaries of the Commissioner’s site visits to member states to 

address specific human rights issues and also include the Commissioner follow ups on former 

dialogue with a state regarding an issue.70 In 2011, the Commissioner of Human Rights, Thomas 

Hammarberg in his summary of his visit to Hungary emphasized the importance of freedom of 

expression, media pluralism, and rights for the Roma. Specifically, he recommended that 

Hungarian officials reconsider certain media law provisions.71 For the United Kingdom, 

Hammarberg focused on the rights of the Roma, children, asylum seekers and migrants. 

Hammarberg also followed up on an issue from 2008 involving asylum and immigration, 

juvenile justice, and corporal punishment.72 Additionally, he warned about the potential 

ramifications of the UK’s negative attitude portrayed in the media towards the ECHR and Court. 

                                                 
69 See page 18 for explanation of judgment and decision.  
70 The Commissioner also publishes “Issue” reports on specific topics such as: the economy, housing of the disabled, 

media landscape, the right to leave, Roma, rule of law and internet.  
71 Thomas Hammarberg, Commissioner Activity Report, Council of Europe, 2011, 

https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1895365, 24. 
72 2011 COE Commissioner Activity Report, 21. 

https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1895365
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Finally, the Commissioner commended the United Kingdom for policy changes involving the 

detention of migrant children.73  

In the 2012 report on Hungary, Commissioner Nils Muižnieks, expressed concern 

regarding the issue of religious freedom involving the deprivation of many religious 

denominations of their “church status” in Hungary.74 Muižnieks mentioned in his 2013 

memorandum to the United Kingdom, for the acceptance of ECtHR pilot judgments that group 

similar cases together for efficient implantation.75 The 2014 Annual Report focused on media 

freedom in Hungary. Commissioner Muižnieks acknowledged Hungary’s improvements to the 

2010 laws but emphasized the fact there was still “inadequate legal framework” and “political 

pressures” that push media outlets towards self-censorship. Also discussed are issues of racism 

and intolerance towards certain groups including: the Roma, Jews, asylum seekers and refugees, 

LGBTI persons, and the poor and homeless.76 Specifically to the Roma, there is mention of 

access to education, housing and employment. The Commissioner also pointed out the situation 

of NGOs in Hungary in which “stigmatizing rhetoric” is being used by politicians against their 

work questioning their legitimacy.77 The Commissioner also visited Northern Ireland, in which 

he focused on transitional justice and the obligation of the European Convention. 

Hungary 

 The Commissioner also publishes correspondence with countries discussing specific 

rights or cases. On February 25, 2011, the Commissioner released a memorandum on Hungary’s 

media legislation. In December of 2011, Thomas Hammarberg sent a letter to the Minister of 

                                                 
73 2011 COE Commissioner Activity Report, 30. 
74 Nils Muižnieks, Commissioner Activity Report, Council of Europe, 2012, 

https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=2055461, 28. 
75 Nils Muižnieks, Commissioner Activity Report, Council of Europe, 2013, 

https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=2175535, 6. 
76 Nils Muižnieks, Commissioner Activity Report, Council of Europe, 2014, 

https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=2306593&Site=COE, 22. 
77 2014 COE Commissioner Activity Report, 34. 
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Foreign Affairs expressing concern for the freedom of thought, conscience, and religion in 

Hungary. Hungarian authorities replied to the with an annotated version of the media 

memorandum on May 30, 2011, citing domestic legal legislation and reiterating their cooperation 

and commitment to ensure “freedoms of expression, opinion, religion, and belief are defended 

and exercised to the fullest extent in a democracy under the rule of law.” On January 10, 2012, 

the Hungarian Foreign Minister replied to the Commissioners concerns of freedom of religion 

regarding the legal status of churches. The Foreign Minister explained the Constitutional Court 

annulled the original act; Parliament later adopted an amended version. The Minister stated that 

the remaining religious organizations not listed in the act have submitted requests for registration 

as a church, and that Parliament would decide their status soon. On July 9, 2014, in a letter to the 

Hungarian Prime Minister’s Office, Commissioner Muižnieks raised the issue of audits of many 

NGOs in Hungary and politician’s “stigmatizing rhetoric” concerning their legitimacy. The 

Commissioner explained that NGOs play a key role in democracy and civil society. In the 

Hungarian response on July 21, 2014, János Lázar, the Minister of the Prime Minister’s Office 

states that Hungarian authorities believe they have a “moral obligation” to conduct a thorough 

investigation of organizations utilizing public funds and reassure the Commissioner that Hungary 

is committed to protecting democratic values, civil society, rule of law, and European norms.  

 

United Kingdom 

 

 On February 13, 2012 Thomas Hammarberg wrote a letter to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government concerning the rights of gypsy travelers and called upon 

the UK to put an end to discrimination involving the enjoyment of individual rights and for 

providing adequate housing. On February 27, the UK authorities replied emphasizing their 

“strong and effective legal framework” that protects all individuals. They acknowledged the 
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shortfall of housing but cited instances of domestic efforts to increase development for the needs 

of these communities. Commissioner Hammarburg also wrote on February 29, 2012, following 

up with his 2008 memorandum in 2008, and 2011 visit, involving the issue of juvenile justice. 

He expressed concern for the low age of criminal responsibility and high number of youth 

offenders, specifically in Northern Ireland. He cited the UN Convention on Rights of a Child, a 

ECtHR case S and Marper v. United Kingdom, and his requests from 2008 to ask that the United 

Kingdom reconsider this issue.  

NGO Human Rights Record 

Hungary  

According to Amnesty International (AI) reports, the key human rights issues raised in 

Hungary include: the freedom of association of NGOs, Roma discrimination, freedom of 

religion, rights of refugees and asylum seekers and torture and/or ill-treatment.78 More 

specifically, the Hungarian government’s auditing of NGOs, police raid of their files, and 

suspension of tax numbers violated the freedom of association of NGOs in Hungary. The Roma 

in Hungary have experienced ethnic profiling by police, health care discrimination and forced 

eviction from housing. Issues regarding freedom of religion in Hungary relate to the church re-

registration law, in which all churches in Hungary lost their church status unless they could show 

they have at least 1000 members and existed in the country for at least 20 years. The problems 

with refugees and asylum seekers involve holding or detention, especially of children. Finally, 

“ill-treatment” relating to punishments by law, include the punishment of life sentencing without 

the possibility of parole. Amnesty International’s analysis of these human rights issues align 

                                                 
78 “Hungary,” Amnesty International, accessed March 4, 2016, https://www.amnesty.org/en/countries/europe-and-

central-asia/hungary/report-hungary/.  

https://www.amnesty.org/en/countries/europe-and-central-asia/hungary/report-hungary/
https://www.amnesty.org/en/countries/europe-and-central-asia/hungary/report-hungary/
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quite well with many of the cases brought to the ECtHR against Hungary for the years 2010-

2015.  

Human Rights Watch’s (HRW) assessment of Hungary emphasizes problems with 

Hungary’s new Constitution, including issues with the independence of the judiciary, media 

legislation, the church status law, voting rights, and the criminalization of the homeless.79 They 

identify the major human rights issues as a threat to the rule of law and civil society with 

targeting of NGOs and discrimination against minorities. In a review of HRW’s press releases 

for Hungary, a wide variety of human rights issues are illuminated. These releases are unique in 

that they provide a timeline and demonstrate progress or regress on certain issues. The specific 

issues discussed in the press releases relate to media freedom, the Hungarian Constitution, the 

criminalization of the homeless, freedom of assembly for the LGBTQ community, Roma 

discrimination, voting rights, domestic violence, democratic challenges, civil society and NGOs 

and victim blaming. The specific releases can be found in the appendix. 

 

United Kingdom 

 

AI’s report on the United Kingdom also focuses on several issues brought to the ECtHR. 

For example, the report discusses torture allegations related to the UK’s involvement in counter-

terrorism efforts abroad.80 Also mentioned is the right to privacy relating to personal data 

collection. Northern Ireland is a focus of AI’s assessment due to the historical human rights 

violations and inadequate institutions to address the historical discrimination. More specific 

rights abuses relate to laws regarding the transparency of lobbying and non-party campaigning, 

legislation restricting judicial review, and the controversy over the UK Human Rights Act and 

                                                 
79 “Hungary,” Human Rights Watch, accessed March 4, 2016, https://www.hrw.org/europe/central-asia/hungary.  
80 “United Kingdom,” Amnesty International, accessed March 4, 2016, 

https://www.amnesty.org/en/countries/europe-and-central-asia/united-kingdom/report-united-kingdom/. 

https://www.hrw.org/europe/central-asia/hungary
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whether to repeal it and implement a British Bill of Rights that would significantly limit the 

influence of the ECtHR in the UK. Additionally, the issues relating to torture and ill-treatment 

include the activity of the armed forces in Iraq, UK counter-terrorism efforts and detainee 

inquiry. The issues in Northern Ireland demonstrate the unwillingness of the government to 

provide institutions that can address “legacy” related human rights violations. And finally the 

other problems involve sexual and reproductive rights, government surveillance, and the rights of 

refugees and migrants.  

The HRW country profile for the UK also mentions the “political and media attack” on 

the ECtHR and the Human Rights Act, data surveillance, and overseas counterterrorism efforts 

and torture. Additionally, HRW discusses the risk of abuse to migrant domestic workers.81 The 

HRW press releases on the United Kingdom from 2010-2014 focus on the UK’s involvement in 

foreign policy, torture and detainee inquiry, asylum seekers, human rights protections, 

deportation, counterterrorism and the Iraq War, women’s rights, free speech, judicial 

independence, gay marriage, the right to privacy and data collection, detention, and migrant 

workers.82 

 

Connection 

Hungary 

 The AI reports for Hungary line up with many of the violations in the ECtHR cases in 

this timeframe. The most persistent issues across the board observed in Hungary over time relate 

to media freedom and legislation, the freedom of assembly, and Roma discrimination. Some new 

issues were brought up by the NGOs such as the criminalization of the homeless. The 

                                                 
81 “United Kingdom,” Human Rights Watch, accessed March 4, 2016, https://www.hrw.org/europe/central-

asia/united-kingdom. 
82 “Country News: United Kingdom,” Human Rights Watch, accessed March 4, 2016, 

https://www.hrw.org/news?country[0]=9631.  

https://www.hrw.org/europe/central-asia/united-kingdom
https://www.hrw.org/europe/central-asia/united-kingdom
https://www.hrw.org/news?country%5B0%5D=9631
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government’s crackdown on NGOs was addressed by the Commissioner and both human rights 

NGOs, shedding light on the significance of its weakening of civil society.  

Hungary: Human Rights Issues Tally83 

Subject Matter ECtHR HRW 
Right to life 1 0 

Fair treatment and punishment 

(prohibition of torture) 

6 0 

Detention  2 0 

Fair hearing and access to court 2 0 

Right to privacy, search and 

seizure, protection of property 

6 3 

Freedom of expression 5 0 

Freedom of assembly and 

association 

4 1 

Discrimination 2 6 

Right to free elections/voting rights 1 3 

Media freedom 0 7 

Constitutional changes  0 5 

Domestic violence/victim blaming 0 4 

 

United Kingdom 

 The issues that were recurring between all parties include the UK’s involvement in the 

war in Iraq involving torture and counter terrorism efforts, data collection and surveillance 

regarding the right to privacy, and issues in Northern Ireland. Interestingly HRW press releases 

for the UK seemed to have a much more international focus than for Hungary, because Hungary 

has no international pressure. Many releases “called upon” the United Kingdom to take a stand 

on a particular issue or to act a certain way in relations with another state. An interesting 

occurrence that arguably implies “compliance” is HRW’s pressuring of the UK to halt 

deportations to Sri Lanka. After seven months passed including four releases related to this issue, 

in October of 2012 the UK did end some of the deportations.  

                                                 
83 “Dispatches: Democracy Disabled in Hungary” excluded because it discusses Orban’s rhetoric not a direct 

violation. NGOs/civil society from HRW tally considered with right to privacy and search and seizure; criminalizing 

homeless and intolerance considered as discrimination; Plesó v. Hungary and Lokpo and Touré v. Hungary tallied 

under detention.  
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United Kingdom: Human Rights Issue Tally84 

Subject Matter ECtHR HRW 
Press and media, freedom of speech 4 1 

Freedom of religion 1 0 

British forces in Iraq/ torture & 

detainee inquiry 

5 18 

Pensions, taxations, benefits 3 0 

Asylum, immigration 5 3 

Extradition 3  

Deportation  8 

Fair treatment and punishment, 

detention 

3 2 

Criminal Justice rights and 

proceedings 

7 0 

Search and seizure 1 0 

Children 3 0 

Voting rights  5 0 

LGBT rights  1 1 

Women’s rights 0 2 

Police powers, surveillance, and 

data protection 

3 10 

Counterterrorism efforts 0 5 

Freedom of association 2 0 

Right to life 5 0 

Trafficking, domestic servitude, 

migrant workers 

3 6 

Judicial independence 0 2 

Foreign Policy 0 16 

Governmental HR protections 0 8 

 

 

Hypothesis Generation 

After reviewing the findings from this study, a few observations led to possible 

hypotheses. The following are the hypotheses developed from this study to direct future research: 

 

Newer democracies are more likely to have free speech, expression, assembly, and association 

issues than longer established democracies.  

 

NGOs are more likely to pressure more influential countries to take a stand on particular human 

rights issues in the international community.  

 

                                                 
84 Confiscations considered search and seizure, hearsay evidence counted with Criminal Justice rights and 

proceedings, trade unions counted with freedom of association, life sentences and civil immunity and torture 

considered as fair treatment and punishment along with detention, torture and detainee inquiry with British forces in 

Iraq because involved POWs and detainees relating to counterterrorism efforts abroad. Migrant workers counted 

with trafficking and domestic servitude  
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These hypotheses are essential areas to expand through research because the ECtHR with 

its’ judicial accountability does promote compliance as it gives NGOs the opportunity to focus 

on other human rights issues. What separates the ECtHR from other human rights institutions is 

that all nations who are member to the court, must uphold the rights enumerated in the 

convention. Therefore, the UK’s threat to withdraw from the court and repeal the Human Rights 

Act suggests their confidence in their governmental system and structure to protect democratic 

individual rights. That AI’s human rights issues for each country are mostly in line with the 

ECtHR court cases, implies the court is successful in the maintaining the norm of individual 

accountability at the state level for human rights. HRW on the other hand in their press releases 

took a “naming and shaming” approach to call countries to action.  

Moving forward, it would be interesting to expand this study by incorporating a measure 

of a particular country’s “influence” based on size of their military, membership in IGOs, size of 

economy, GDP, etc. I would predict that country’s with more “influence” would be more likely 

to have comprehensive human rights reports by NGOs and fewer violations found by 

international courts. (This does not necessarily mean fewer grievances filed at international 

courts, because we observed the UK had more judgments delivered that Hungary in the five-year 

period examined).  The existence of “influence” affects human rights reporting because NGOs 

believe the state’s position of influence and authority calls for enhanced accountability in the 

international community and a powerful state’s actions have the potential to affect more 

countries. Likewise, their influence makes it less likely for violations to be found in international 

courts because of domestic democratic tradition and their perceived global influence. Since this 

study examines democracies exclusively, the more influential democracies tend to be those that 

are well-established and existed for longer. This could mean they are more likely to have internal 
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mechanisms that protect human rights. I would expect countries like the US, France, Germany, 

Italy and the Netherlands would behave very similarly to the UK in a replication of this study. I 

would also expect behavior similar to Hungary from other post-communist countries. Another 

way to improve upon the measure of “compliance” for future studies would be to trace policy 

changes mentioned in the Commissioner Correspondence in reaction to particular court cases to 

domestic legislation and government efforts and then track progress. 

Conclusion 

 As countries are held more accountable for human rights violations in the media and by 

NGOs, the mechanisms that keep them in line become increasingly important to properly remedy 

such violations. This study explores judicial accountability in the European Court of Human 

Rights and demonstrates that the court cases and Commissioner Reports discuss many of the 

same issues, but also allowed for NGOs to expand upon issues out of the court’s reach. The 

ECtHR is considered effective in accountability because Member Nations, when signing and 

ratifying the convention, promise they will implement the court’s decisions at home. Democratic 

tradition is an interesting nuance in compliance for human rights decisions because it may make 

the countries that appear to uphold human rights domestically, the least compliant when it comes 

to respecting the decisions or intent of international institutions.  
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Appendix 

Hungarian Constitution, Incorporated Human Rights Summary85 

 

 
Section Simplified Text 

Article II Right to life 

Article III No person shall be subjected to torture, inhuman or degrading 

treatment or punishment, or be enslaved 

Article IV Right to freedom and personal safety; if suspect of crime, should be 

released or brought to court as soon as possible. The Court is obliged to 

give a person a hearing and immediately make a decision with written 

justification 

Article VI Protection of private life and personal data 

Article VII Freedom of thought, conscience, religion. States and churches shall be 

separate 

Article VIII Right to peaceful assembly, to establish and join organizations, free 

establishment of political parties  

Article IX Freedom and diversity of the press 

Article XI Right to education 

Article XIII Right to property and inheritance 

Article XIV Citizen may not be expelled from territory of Hungary 

Article XV Every person shall be equal before the law; fundamental rights are 

ensured to every person without any discrimination; women and men 

shall have equal rights 

Article XXII Right to decent housing and access to public services 

Article XXIII Voting rights 

Article XXV Right to submit application, complaint, or proposal to any organ that 

exercises public power 

Article XXVII Right to legal defense at every stage of trial; right to have charge 

against him or her adjudicated by a legally established independent and 

impartial court in a fair public trial within a reasonable period of time 

 

Summary of European Convention on Human Rights 

 

 
Section Simplified Text 

Preamble “The member governments of the Council of Europe 

work towards peace and greater unity based on human 

rights and fundamental freedoms. With this 

Convention they decide to take the first steps to 

enforce many of the rights contained in the Universal 

Declaration of Human Rights.” 

Article 1: The obligation to respect human rights “States must ensure that everyone has the rights stated 

in the Convention.” 

                                                 
85 This is the “Fundamental Law of Hungary” as of 25 April 2011. These individual rights are found in the section 

entitled “Freedom and Responsibility.”  

“The Fundamental Law of Hungary (25 April 2011),” Program in Law and Public Affairs, Princeton University, 

accessed March 4, 2016, 

http://lapa.princeton.edu/hosteddocs/hungary/Hungarian%20Constitution%20English%20final%20version.pdf.  

http://lapa.princeton.edu/hosteddocs/hungary/Hungarian%20Constitution%20English%20final%20version.pdf
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Article 2: Right to life “You have the right to life.” 

Article 3: Prohibition of torture “No one ever has the right to hurt you or torture you. 

Even in detention your human dignity has to be 

respected.” 

Article 4: Prohibition of slavery and forced labor “It is prohibited to treat you as a slave or to impose 

forced labor upon you.” 

Article 5: Right to liberty and security “You have the right to liberty. If you are arrested, you 

have the right to know why. If you are arrested you 

have the right to stand trial soon, or to be released until 

the trial takes place.” 

Article 6: Right to a fair trial “You have the right to a fair trial before an unbiased 

and independent judge. If you are accused of having 

committed a crime, you are innocent until proved 

guilty. You have the right to be assisted by a lawyer 

who has to be paid by the state if you are poor.” 

Article 7: No punishment without law “You cannot be held guilty of a crime if there was no 

law against it when you did it.” 

Article 8: Right to respect for private and family life “You have the right to respect for your private and 

family life, your home, and correspondence.” 

Article 9: Freedom of thought, conscience and religion “You have the right to freedom of thought, conscience 

and religion. You have the right to practice your 

religion at home and in public and to change your 

religion if you want.” 

Article 10: Freedom of expression “You have the right to responsibly say and write what 

you think and to give and receive information from 

others. This includes freedom of the press.” 

Article 11: Freedom of assembly and association “You have the right to take part in peaceful meetings 

and to set up or join associations-including trade 

unions.” 

Article 12: Right to marry “You have the right to marry and to have a family.” 

Article 13: Right to an effective remedy “If your rights are violated, you can complain about 

this officially to the courts or other public bodies.” 

Article 14: Prohibition of discrimination “You have these rights regardless of your skin color, 

sex, language, political or religious beliefs, or origins.” 

Article 15: Derogation in time of emergency “In time of war or other public emergency, a 

government may do things which go against your 

rights, but only when strictly necessary. Even then, 

governments are not allowed, for example, to torture or 

kill you arbitrarily.”  

Article 16: Restrictions on political activity of aliens “Governments may restrict the political activity of 

foreigners, even if this would be in conflict with 

Articles 10, 11, 0r 14.” 

Article 17: Prohibition of abuse of rights  “Nothing in this Convention can be used to damage the 

rights and freedoms in the Convention.”  

Article 18: Limitation on use of restrictions of rights “Limitation on use of restrictions of rights” 

Articles 19 through 51 Explains the functions and workings of the European 

Court of Human Rights 

Article 34: Individual Applications “If your rights contained in the Convention have been 

violated in one of the member states you should first 

appeal to all competent national authorities. If that does 

not work out for you, then you may appeal directly to 

the European Court of Human Rights in Strasbourg.” 

Article 52: Inquiries by the Secretary General “If the Secretary General of the Council of Europe 

requests it, a government must explain how its national 

law protects the rights of this Convention.” 
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Article 1 of Protocol No.1: Protection of property “You have the right to own property and use your 

possessions.” 

Article 2 of Protocol No. 1: Right to education “You have the right to go to school.” 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1: Right to free elections “You have the right to elect the government of your 

country by secret vote.” 

Article 2 of Protocol No. 4: Freedom of movement “If you are lawfully within a country, you have the 

right to go where you want and to live where you want 

within it.” 

Article 1 of Protocol No. 6: Abolition of the death 

penalty 

“You cannot be condemned to death or executed by the 

state.” 

Article 2 of Protocol No. 7: Right of appeal in criminal 

matters 

“You may appeal to a higher court if you have been 

convicted for committing a crime.” 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 7: Compensation for 

wrongful conviction 

“You have the right to compensation if you have been 

convicted for committing a crime and it turns out that 

you were innocent.” 

Article 1 of Protocol No. 12: General prohibition of 

discrimination 

“You cannot be discriminated against by public 

authorities for reasons of, for example, your skin color, 

sex, language, political or religious beliefs, or origins.” 

 

Violations by Article and by Country from 2010-2012 

 

 

 

 



  McGuigan 39 

Violations by Article and by Country from 2013-2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Human Rights Watch Press Releases Hungary 2011-201486 

 

 
Headline Date Topic 

“Hungary: Media Law Endangers Press Freedom” January 7, 2011 Media Freedom 

“Pulling punches on Hungary media law” March 25, 2011 Media Freedom 

“Hungary: Reverse Interference with Courts, 

Media” 

January 6, 2012 Media Freedom 

“Hungary: Media Freedom Under Threat” February 16, 2012 Media Freedom 

“Hungary: New Laws Curb Media Freedom” May 25, 2012 Media Freedom 

“Hungary at Road’s End” June 6, 2012 Media Freedom 

“Hungary’s Insidious Media Clampdown” June 13, 2014 Media Freedom 

“Hungary: New Constitution Enshrines 

Discrimination” 

April 19, 2011 Constitution 

“Hungary: Reforms Needed to New Constitution” June 23, 2011 Constitution 

“Hungary: Rule of Law Under Threat” May 16, 2013 Constitution 

“Hungary: Constitutional Change Falls Short” September 18, 2013 Constitution  

“Hungary: Addressing Outstanding Rights 

Concerns” 

April 29, 2014 Constitution 

“Hungary: Revoke Law Criminalizing Homeless” April 16, 2012 Criminalizing 

Homeless 

“Hungary: Abide by Ruling on Homelessness” December 7, 2012 Criminalizing 

Homeless 

“Dispatches: Hungary’s War on the Homeless” September 3, 2013 Criminalizing 

Homeless 

“Dispatches: Criminalizing Hungary’s Homeless”  October 1, 2013 Criminalizing 

                                                 
86 “Country News: Hungary,” Human Rights Watch, accessed March 4, 2016, 

https://www.hrw.org/news?country[0]=9600.  

https://www.hrw.org/news?country%5B0%5D=9600
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Homeless 

“Hungary: Revoke Denial of Pride March” April 11, 2012 Freedom of Assembly- 

LGBTQ community 

“Hungary’s Alarming Climate of Intolerance” January 18, 2013 Intolerance- Roma 

“Divided We Fall: Intolerance in Europe Puts 

Rights at Risk” 

February 14, 2013 Intolerance- Roma 

“Hungary: Change Discriminatory Voting Laws” October 1, 2013 Voting Rights 

“Dispatches: the Hope of an Inclusive Europe” May 28, 2014 Voting Rights- 

Disabled 

“Dispatches: The End of Liberal Democracy in 

Hungary?” 

July 29, 2014 Voting Rights- 

Disabled 

“Hungary: Chronic Domestic Violence” ; 

“Witness: Beaten by her husband, let down by 

everyone” 

November 6, 2013 Domestic Violence 

“Hungarian Authorities Fail Abused Women” November 7, 2013 Domestic Violence 

“Surviving Love: Domestic Violence in Hungary” November 11, 2013 Domestic Violence 

“Dispatches: Democracy Disabled in Hungary” March 27, 2014 Challenges to 

Democracy 

“Dispatches: Harassing Civil Society in Hungary”  June 5, 2014 Civil Society-NGOs 

“Dispatches: Hungary’s Contempt for Civil 

Society” 

June 24, 2014 Civil Society-NGOs 

“Dispatches: Hungary’s Police Raids Squeeze 

Civil Society” 

September 8, 2014 Civil Society-NGOs 

“Dispatches: Hungarian Police Blame Victims in 

Anti-Rape Campaign” 

November 27, 2014 Victim Blaming- Rape 

 

Human Rights Watch Press Releases United Kingdom 2010-2014 

 

 
Headline Date Topic 

“Prosecuting war crimes: the courts must be 

independent” 

January 28, 2010 Foreign Policy 

“US/UK: Documents Reveal Libya Rendition 

Details”  

September 8, 2011 Foreign Policy 

“UK Firms Face Unsightly Reality of Qatar’s 

Global Ambitions” 

July 12, 2012 Foreign Policy  

“Relations with Rwanda must be urgently 

reviewed” 

November 8, 2012 Foreign Policy  

“UK: Army Chief’s Visit to Nepal Should Target 

Impunity” 

November 14, 2012 Foreign Policy 

“UK: Accountability Still Needed on Libya Case” December 14, 2012 Foreign Policy 

“UK Should Show Leadership on Sexual Violence 

in Somalia” 

January 31, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“Getting to the truth about the UK-Gaddafi ties” February 4, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“Stop treating Burma with Kid Gloves” July 15, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“Dispatches: Burma- “Excuse me, Mr. 

President…” 

July 19, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“Dispatches: Access Denied to Al Khawaja” August 9, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“China: Cameron Should Press on Promised 

Reforms” 

November 29, 2013 Foreign Policy 

“Dispatches: UK Awards Torture with a Royal 

Visit” 

January 16, 2014 Foreign Policy 
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“Prince Charles Must Tackle Rights Abuses 

During Qatar and Saudi Arabia Tour” 

February 17, 2014 Foreign Policy 

“Britain’s Still Making Excuses for Bahrain” June 2, 2014 Foreign Policy 

“Dispatches: A Rare Victory for Justice” October 31, 2014 Foreign Policy 

“UK: Interrogation Policy Appears to Permit 

Complicity in Abuse of Detainees” 

March 18, 2010 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“UK: Make Rights a Priority at Home and Abroad” May 14, 2010 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“UK: Torture Inquiry Decision Important First 

Step” 

May 21, 2010 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“France/Germany/United Kingdom: Wrong 

Message on Torture” 

June 29, 2010 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“How Not to Get to the Truth about UK 

Complicity in Gaddafi-Era Abuse” 

September 11, 2011 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“International human rights experts call for key 

challenges to the Detainee Inquiry as Abdul Hakim 

Belhadj joins list of survivors refusing to 

participate” 

January 6, 2012 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“UK: European Court Ruling Sends Mixed 

Message on Torture” 

January 18, 2012 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“Abu Qatada: No More Paper Promises” February 20, 2012 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“Nepal: A Warning to Rights Abusers” January 4, 2013 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“UK: Broken Promise on Torture Inquiry” December 21, 2013 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“Truth Still Eludes on UK Involvement in 

Rendition and Torture” 

January 20, 2014 Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“Joint NGO Letter to the UK Foreign Secretary 

Calling for Judicial Inquiry into UK Complicity in 

Overseas Torture” 

April 8, 2014  Torture/Detainee Inquiry 

“UK: ‘Fast Track’ Asylum System Fails Women” February 23, 2010 Asylum Seekers- 

Women 

“UK: Women Fast-Tracked to Asylum Denial” February 26, 2010 Asylum Seekers- 

Women 

“Women, Asylum and the UK Border Agency” March 2, 2010 Asylum Seekers- 

Women 

“New coalition government must address human 

rights” 

May 18, 2010 Human Rights 

Protections 

“United Kingdom: Blaming the Riots on Human 

Rights is Corrosive and Wrong” 

August 17, 2011 Human Rights 

Protections 

“Proceed with Caution: British Ministers’ 

Relentless Attacks on Human Rights” 

August 17, 2013 Human Rights 

Protections 

“UK: Passionate about human rights? You’d never 

know it’” 

November 11, 2013 Human Rights 

Protections 

“Britain not Consistent in Fighting Human Rights 

Abuses” 

January 21, 2014 Human Rights 

Protections  

“Dispatches: UK Heading for ‘Car Crash’ on 

Human Rights” 

July 17, 2014 Human Rights 

Protections  

“UK: Parties Should Commit to Rights” September 29, 2014 Human Rights 

Protections  

“Dispatches: A British gift to abusive governments 

world wide” 

October 3, 2014 Human Rights 

Protections  

“Orphans of war deserve our support” June 14, 2010 Deportation 
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“Children deported to Kabul will face ‘horrible 

risks’” 

February 10, 2012 Deportation 

“UK: Halt Deportations of Tamils to Sri Lanka” February 24, 2012 Deportation 

“UK: Suspend Deportations of Tails to Sri Lanka” May 29, 2012 Deportation 

“United Kingdom: Document containing case of 

Sri Lankan deportees allegedly tortured on return” 

September 15, 2012 Deportation 

“United Kingdom: Halt Deportation Flight to Sri 

Lanka” 

September 15, 2012 Deportation 

“In its haste to be touch on failed asylum seekers 

the UK is ignoring torture risks” 

September 19, 2012 Deportation 

“UK Halts Deportation of Some Tamil Asylum 

Seekers” 

October 25, 2012 Deportation 

“UK: Terrorism Search Power Violates Rights” July 4, 2010 Counterterrorism 

“Human Rights Watch Submission to the Home 

Office Review of Counterterrorism Powers” 

August 1, 2010 Counterterrorism 

“UK: Proposed Counterterrorism Reforms Fall 

Short” 

February 11, 2011 Counterterrorism 

“Dispatches: UK Counterterrorism Proposals Put 

Rights at Risk” 

November 17, 2014 Counterterrorism 

“UK: New Counterterrorism Bill Curbs Rights” December 1, 2014 Counterterrorism 

“Military Justice is Not Enough” ; “UK: Landmark 

Ruling in Iraq Case” 

July 7, 2011 Iraq War  

“UK/Iraq: Abuse Report Opportunity for Reform” 

; “Beyond Baha Mousa” 

September 8, 2011 Iraq War 

“Time to Properly Investigate UK War Crimes in 

Iraq” 

January 16, 2014 Iraq War 

“Why the ICC Needed to Repoen the Iraq Abuse 

Case” 

May 19, 2014 Iraq War 

“In the Highest Degree Odious” October 1, 2014 Iraq War 

“Dispatches: UK Still Needs to Account for 

Abuses in Iraq” 

December 17, 2014 Iraq War 

“Can Women Count on the UK?” September 29, 2011 Women’s Rights  

“Dispatches: When This Woman Speaks Out, You 

Listen” 

April 16, 2014 Women’s Rights  

‘Social Media Prosecutions Threaten Free Speech 

in the UK—and Beyond” 

October 14, 2012 Freedom of Speech 

“UK: Scrap Secret Courts Plan” December 18, 2012 Judicial Independence 

“UK secret court plans ‘dangerous precedent’”1 December 19, 2012 Judicial Independence 

“Gay Marriage Does Not End Discrimination” July 17, 2013 Gay Marriage  

“US, Britain Must Show Moral Leadership on 

Internet Privacy” 

August 7, 2013 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“Countries Should Protect Privacy in the Digital 

Age” 

September 20, 2013 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“Dispatches: UK Should Come Clean About 

Surveillance” 

October 31, 2013 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“Protecting Right to Privacy in Age of Mass 

Surveillance” 

November 5, 2013 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“Submission to the UK’s Intelligence and Security 

Committee of Parliament- Privacy and Security 

Inquiry” 

March 10, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 
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“UK: Do Not Make Us Choose Between Our 

Safety and Our Privacy” 

June 4, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

‘Dispatches: The UK’s Mass Surveillance 

Confirmed- Finally” 

June 19, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“UK Emergency Surveillance Law a Blow to 

Privacy” 

July 14, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“United Kingdom: Submission of Evidence for the 

Investigatory Powers Review” 

October 3, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“An Open Letter to the Members of the Wassenaar 

Arrangement” 

December 1, 2014 Right to Privacy/ Data 

Collection 

“UK: Detention Appears Aimed at Intimidating 

Journalists” 

August 19, 2013 Detention 

“Dispatches: A Proposal for Lawlessness in British 

Military Detention” 

October 18, 2013 Detention 

“UK: Migrant Domestic Workers Face Serious 

Abuse” 

March 31, 2014 Migrant Workers  

“Theresa May Can Make History on Modern 

Slavery. Will She Go Far Enough?” 

April 7, 2014 Migrant Workers 

“Dispatches: Time for UK to Curb Abuse of 

Migrant Domestic Workers” 

April 8, 2014 Migrant Workers 

“Dispatches: UK ‘Modern Slavery Bill’ Leaves 

Migrant Domestic Workers Unprotected” 

June 10, 2014 Migrant Workers 

“UK: Protect Migrant Domestic Workers” September 4, 2014 Migrant Workers 

“UK: Fix Bill to Protect Migrant Domestic 

Workers” 

November 17, 2014 Migrant Workers 
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